
Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date: 23 January 2019
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee Rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Business Plan Update 2019-23 7 - 118

5 Business Plan 2019-23 Savings Information Pack
This report is provided separately and will be discussed as part 
of the preceding agenda item on the Business Plan Update

6 Business Plan Update - Cabinet January 2019 119 - 
158

7 Scrutiny of the Business Plan 2019-2023: comments and 
recommendations from the overview and scrutiny panels
To follow

8 Financial monitoring task group - note of meeting held on 
13.11.18 

159 - 
162

9 Work programme 163 - 
170

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.



For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Overview and Scrutiny Commission membership

Councillors: 
Peter Southgate (Chair)
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair)
Laxmi Attawar
John Dehaney
Sally Kenny
Paul Kohler
Rebecca Lanning
Oonagh Moulton
Owen Pritchard
David Williams
Substitute Members: 
Dennis Pearce
Eleanor Stringer
Nick McLean
Thomas Barlow
Carl Quilliam
Edward Foley

Co-opted Representatives 
Helen Forbes, Parent Governor 
Representative - Secondary and Special 
Sector
Emma Lemon, Parent Governor 
Representative - Primary Sector
Colin Powell, Church of Engla
[...]
ncil officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
14 NOVEMBER 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.00 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, Laxmi 

Attawar, John Dehaney, Sally Kenny, Paul Kohler, Rebecca 
Lanning, Oonagh Moulton, Owen Pritchard and David Williams

Co-opted Members Helen Forbes

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance)

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), John Dimmer 
(Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnership), Edmund Wildish 
(Head of Continuous Improvement) and Julia Regan (Head of 
Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted member Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were AGREED as an accurate record of the meeting.

Matter arising – Councillors Owen Pritchard and Paul Kohler visited Mitcham Police 
Station and confirmed that the number of car parking spaces was 45 as reported to 
the Commission by the Borough Commander.

4 ASSESSING THE IMPACT OF BREXIT ON THE COUNCIL AND THE 
BOROUGH (Agenda Item 4)

The report was introduced by John Dimmer, Head of Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships. He emphasised that, given how fast moving these issues are, it is 
therefore difficult to assess just what the exact impact of Brexit will be. He said that a 
“no deal” scenario would be the most difficult in terms of contingency planning 
because of the uncertainty.

John Dimmer outlined the approach that the council was taking in planning for Brexit 
and drew the Commission’s attention to work being undertaken by officers as set out 
in the report. Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, added that Cabinet 
had agreed the proposed approach for how the council can support EU residents, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

particularly those in hard to reach and vulnerable groups, with information and 
support to secure their rights around settled status.

John Dimmer and Caroline Holland provided additional information in response to 
questions:

 London Councils have published the results of a survey of London boroughs 
and highlighted Merton as a case study example of having a corporate officer 
task group to lead on Brexit preparation

 The council will promote the government scheme and encourage people to 
apply for settled status once the scheme has been announced by the 
government

 The council will work in partnership with Merton Voluntary Service Council to 
reach 650+ voluntary organisations and their members to provide signposting 
to advice and support

 The council will support EU empl
[...]
 
the lead up to and aftermath of local elections. ACTION: Director of Corporate 
Services

Members also asked questions about the process and timetable for producing  a 
refreshed Community Plan and suggested that the Commission would use its annual 
scrutiny of Merton Partnership’s Annual Report to inform members more fully on what 
the local strategic partnership is doing and what impact it is having.

6 LONDON PILOT OF BUSINESS RATES RETENTION (Agenda Item 6)

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, drew the Commission’s attention to 
the complexities and uncertainties about the basis on which the pool may continue 
and the implications that this has for the council’s medium term financial strategy. 
She reassured members that the situation is being kept under review so that 
Merton’s income stream can be maximised.

Caroline Holland provided additional information in response to questions:

 Business rates are set by the government. The council has discretionary 
business rate relief scheme to reduce the level of business rates under certain 
circumstances which are set out on the council’s website.

 It is difficult for councils in London to stimulate new economic growth because 
of the lack of undeveloped land combined with new regulations that permit 
landowners to apply for change of usage from commercial to residential 
without the need to apply for planning permission

 The government’s fair funding formula seeks to minimise further funding 
divergence between councils – a review of this is underway

Caroline Holland said that she was in favour of remaining in the London pool as long 
as it continued to be of financial benefit to Merton.

7 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2019-2023 (Agenda Item 7)

Members AGREED to take this item and agenda item 8 together.

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the report and explained 
the current assumptions on inflation, council tax collection and grants that underpin 
the medium term financial strategy. She drew the Commission’s attention to the 
predicted budget gap in future years and the savings targets that had been set for 

Page 3



4

council departments. She added that the October proposals would be going back to 
Cabinet for approval now that the equality assessments were available.

In response to questions about the size of the budget gap , Caroline Holland said that 
the prediction was a realistic one, albeit cautious in respect of adult social care 
funding. The estimate will be re-adjusted if that funding continues. The additional 
income from the business rates pool is regarded as a one-off and therefore not built 
in to future years. Caroline Holland added that she continued to challenge officers 
about items in the capital programme with a view to reducing the impact on the 
revenue budget.

Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, added that 
Merton was not alone in facing a large budget gap and that some other London 
authorities were in a worse and more pressing financial situation.

Corporate Services proposed savings
Commission members discussed each of the proposed savings:

 CS01 discretionary rate relief policy (page 107 and 134)
In response to a question, the Director of Corporate Services said she would check if 
this would be applied on a pro-rata basis.

 CS02 charge for Blue Badges (page 108 and 138)
The Director explained that the £10 charge applied to the full three year period for 
which the Blue Badge is valid. She undertook to provide detail of the total number of 
applications and the number that were successful.

The Commission RESOLVED to endorse these proposed savings.

Comments and recommendations from overview and scrutiny panels
The Chair of the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel, Councillor 
Laxmi Attawar, introduced the reference from the Panel on page 186. The Director of 
Corporate Services alerted the Commission to the fact that any increase in the 
number of street trees would attract an associated maintenance cost.

The Chair of the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel, Councillor 
Sally Kenny, said that the Panel had raised concerns about the impact that cuts in 
services would have on vulnerable young people. The Panel noted that there were a 
growing number of referrals across children’s services nationally, including 
safeguarding and special educational needs, and the Panel have concerns about the 
impact this may have locally.

The Chair of the Healthier Communities and Older People Panel, Councillor Peter 
McCabe, said that the Panel heard concerns expressed by disability groups in the 
borough about the impact that the proposed savings would have in the medium term 
upon people who are already at a disadvantage. The Panel felt a great deal of 
sympathy but were also aware of the extent of the predicted budget gap and the 
need to make savings.

Page 4



5

The Commission RESOLVED to forward to Cabinet the reference from the 
Sustainable Communities Panel and the comments made by the other two Panels. 

The Commission further RESOLVED to express disappointment that Cabinet was not 
further advanced in identifying proposed savings for future years. However the 
Commission also recognised the difficult situation that Cabinet faces in relation to the 
size of the budget gap.

Capital programme
Members asked a number of questions to clarify the purpose of a number of items on 
the capital programme. The Director of Corporate Services confirmed that the 
allocation for the Housing Company would be reviewed once the business case has 
been updated, so that monies may be slipped into the following year.

8 SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN 2019-23: COMMENTS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 
(Agenda Item 8)

See minute for agenda item 7.

9 INVOLVING THE YOUTH PARLIAMENT IN SCRUTINY (Agenda Item 9)

Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, introduced the report. She said that the 
young people and councillors who participated in the event had all found it useful and 
enjoyable and that the report set out the process, discussion and outcomes. 
Councillor Peter Southgate said that one of the benefits of the exercise had been 
hearing the different perspectives that young people brought to the issue of personal 
safety.

Members welcomed the joint scrutiny exercise and agreed that they would like to 
actively involve young people in future scrutiny work. Julia Regan said she would 
discuss this with the Participation Manager and bring suggestions to a future meeting 
of the Commission. In the meantime the Youth Parliament have asked to be involved 
in the work of the task group on children’s mental health and this is being taken 
forward by the Scrutiny Officer.

The Commission made two suggestions for consideration by the Youth Parliament. 
Firstly, to include fire cadets and other youth groups in the recommendation on police 
cadets attending events. Secondly, to consider the role that school governors may be 
able to take in supporting the recommendations made by the Youth Parliament.
ACTION: Head of Democracy Services and Participation Manager

The Commission RESOLVED:
1. to forward to Cabinet the report and recommendations of the Youth Parliament 

for consideration by Cabinet;
2. to receive a further report with proposals to involve the Youth Parliament more 

in scrutiny panel and task group work in future.

Page 5



6

10 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

The Commission RESOLVED to agree the work programme as set out in the report.

Page 6



www.merton.gov.uk 

Committee:   Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
9 January 2019 

Healthier Communities & Older People 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
10 January 2019 

 Children and Young People Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel 
16 January 2019 

 Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
23 January 2019 

Wards: ALL 

Subject: Business Plan Update 2019-2023 (Members are requested to 
brin
[...]
 
 council tax resource fixed over the period between resets for the 
 purposes of a resources adjustment in multi-year settlement funding 
 allocations? 

Question 12): Do you agree that surplus sales, fees and charges should not be 
 taken into account when assessing local authorities’ relative resources 
 adjustment? 

Question 13): If the Government was minded to do so, do you have a view on the 
 basis on which surplus parking income should be taken into account? 

Question 14): Do you agree with the proposed transition principles, and should any 
 others be considered by the Government in designing of transitional 
 arrangements? 

Question 15): Do you have views on how the baseline should be constructed for the 
 purposes of transition? 

Question 16): Do you have any comments at this stage on the potential impact of 
 the proposals outlined in this consultation document on persons who 
 share a protected characteristic? Please provide evidence to support 
 your comments. 

APPENDIX 3

Page 158



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
13 NOVEMBER 2018
(7.15 pm - 8.55 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Crowe (in the Chair), 

Councillor Nigel Benbow, Councillor Paul Kohler, 
Councillor Aidan Mundy, Councillor Owen Pritchard, 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer and Councillor Peter Southgate

ALSO PRESENT: Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Roger 
Kershaw (Assistant Director of Resources), Zoe Church (Head of 
Business Planning), David Keppler (Head of Revenues and 
Benefits), Bindi Lakhani (Head of Accountancy) and Julia Regan 
(Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor David Williams.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 30 AUGUST 2018 (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were AGREED as an accurate record of the meeting.

Matters arising:

 Page 2 – trend analysis of departmental spending has now been produced to 
the task group’s satisfaction

 Page 2 -  an update on learning from Lean reviews will be added to the task 
group’s work programme

 Page 2 – the Director of Corporate Services informed the task group that the 
accounts have now been signed off by Standards and general Purposes 
Committee and the external auditors

 Page 5 – vacancy trend data has now been provided in the financial 
monitoring report

 Page 5 - July 2019 meeting date to be arranged – Head of Democracy 
Services to liaise with Head of Accountancy

 Page 5 – Business Plan has been provided to some members on request and 
they agreed to share with other members of the task group

Page 159

Agenda Item 8

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

4 BRIEFING ON BUDGET FORECASTING (Agenda Item 4)

Bindi Lakhani, Head of Accountancy, introduced the report, drawing members’ 
attention to the financial regulations and the processes followed to forecast, review 
and monitor service budgets. The finance team provide support to service managers, 
particularly for those with volatile budgets. The overarching aim to the balance the 
budget. Where there is a predicted overspend, action will be taken to find a 
commensurate underspend wherever possible.

Bindi Lakhani, Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services) and Roger Kershaw 
(Assistant Director of Resources) provided additional information in response to 
questions:

 A volatile budget is one where there is unplanned expenditure and/or new and 
uncontrollable demand. The Children Schools and Families budget is 
particularly volatile due to  the unpredictable nature of placement and SEN 
transport budgets.

 There are contingency reserves that can be used to meet unplanned 
expenditure bu
[...]
ing debt and that 
the trend data on vacancy information (page 124) was helpful. He asked that the 
June and September vacancy data should be retained and shown alongside the 
December figures when the Quarter 3 data is reported to the task group. ACTION: 
Head of HR

In response to a question about pressures on the Children. Schools and Families 
budget and whether growth should be built in to the budget, Caroline Holland said  
that she would require externally validated evidence before taking that step, as this 
would add to the budget gap, in the same way as had been done for the adult social 
care budget previously.

7 DATES AND AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (Agenda Item 7)

The task group AGREED the work programme as set out in the report, with the 
addition of three new items:

 Update on learning from Lean reviews (date to be confirmed)
 Update on debt and the use of the specialist debt review company (at April or 

July meeting)

 Departmental risk registers (Chair to discuss with Director of Corporate 
Services to ascertain most appropriate approach)

Page 162



1

Overview and Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 
2018/19
This table sets out the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s Work Programme for 2018/19 that was agreed by the Commission at 
its meeting on 11 July 2018.  

This work programme will be considered at every meeting of the Commission to enable it to respond to issues of concern and 
incorporate reviews or to comment upon pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council.

The work programme table shows items on a meeting by meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the 
scrutiny (pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes.
The last page provides information on items on the Council’s Forward Plan that relate to the portfolio of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission so that these can be added to the work programme should the 
[...]
abinet on 
budget scrutiny round  2

Scrutiny of the Business 
Plan 2019-2023: 
comments and 
recommendations from 
the overview and 
scrutiny panels

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan, Head of 
Democracy Services

To report to Cabinet on 
budget scrutiny round  2

Scrutiny reviews Financial monitoring 
task group

Minutes of meeting Cllr Stephen Crowe, 
Chair of task group
Julia Regan

To note minutes of 
meeting held on 
13.11.18

P
age 167



6

Meeting date – 20 March 2019

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended 
Outcomes

Holding the 
executive to 
account

Access to services 
through the council’s 
website

Report Sophie Ellis, 
Assistant Director of 
Business 
Improvement

Progress report for 
comment

General Data 
Protection 
Regulation (GDPR)

Report Karin Lane,  Head of 
Information 
Governance

Briefing for 
information and 
comment

Performance 
management

Review of the 
overview and 
scrutiny function

Report Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

To review operation 
of scrutiny &make 
recommendations 
for improvement

Scrutiny reviews Recruitment and 
retention of teachers 
task group

Updated action plan Jane McSherry, 
Head of Education

To scrutinise 
progress with 
implementation of 
task group 
recommendations

Financial monitoring 
task group

Minutes of meeting Chair of task group
Julia Regan

To note minutes of 
meeting held on 
25.02.19

Scrutiny of crime 
and disorder

Discussion of 
questions for the 
Borough 
Commander

Discussion Cllr Peter Southgate
Julia Regan

Discussion to plan 
line of questioning 
for meeting on 24 
April

P
age 168



7

 Meeting date – 24 April 2019

Scrutiny category Item/Issue How Lead Member/Lead 
Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of crime and 
disorder

Borough Commander Report and in-depth 
discussion

Borough Commander Update on crime figures 
and local policing issues

Travellers unauthorised 
encampment protocol

Report and discussion 
with affected residents

Howard Joy
[...]
a need for significant net reducti...
	7.3 The recent National Audit Office report on financial sustainability in local authorities published following the crisis at Northamptonshire County Council indicates that there is a heightened risk of more councils over the next four years falling ...


	Appendix 1 Cabinet 14 January 2019  MTFS 2019-23
	BUDGET PAPER FORMAT

	Appendix 2 Business Rates Retention Reform
	Appendix 3 Relative Needs and Resources - Technical Consultation Paper

	8 Financial monitoring task group - note of meeting held on 13.11.18
	Minutes

	9 Work programme





Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
23 JANUARY 2019
(7.15 pm - 9.50 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, Laxmi 

Attawar, John Dehaney, Sally Kenny, Paul Kohler, Rebecca 
Lanning, Owen Pritchard, David Williams and Nick McLean

Co-opted Member Helen Forbes

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Mark Allison (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance)

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Kim Brown 
(HR Lead), Sophie Ellis (Assistant Director of Customers, Policy 
and Improvement), Mark Humphries (Assistant Director of 
Infrastructure & Technology), Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director 
of Resources) and Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted members Emma Lemon and Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

In relation to agenda items 4, 5 and 6, Roger Kershaw declared that he was a 
Director of Merantun and Sophie Ellis declared that she was a Director of CHAS.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record with the 
replacement of text on page 1 “Councillor Owen Pritchard and Paul Kohler visited 
Mitcham Police Station and confirmed that the number of car parking spaces was 45 
as reported to the Commission by the Borough Commander” with:
“ Councillor Owen Pritchard and Paul Kohler visited Mitcham Police Station and 
confirmed that the number of car parking spaces was 29 plus 5 public spaces and not 
45 as reported to the Commission by the Borough Commander”.

4 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2019-23 (Agenda Item 4)

Members agreed to take items 4, 5 and 6 together.

The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, introduced the two Business 
Plan Update reports (item 4 – Cabinet 10 December and item 6 – Cabinet 14 
January), outlining the content and highlighting the new information in the January 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

report. She drew the Commission’s attention to progress that had been made on 
balancing the budget and the gaps that remained for future years. 

Caroline Holland provided additional information in response to questions about the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy:

 The most up-to-date draft of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019-23 is 
set out on page 133 of the agenda pack

 The £24 police precept for police authorities has been set by the government;
 Council tax is likely to increase by about 5%. Note that Council agreed to 

extend the council tax support scheme;
 The 2% increase in council tax from 2020/21 onwards assumes that 

government will return to the previous capped level
 Use of the balancing the budget reserve will be spread over two years rather 

than one as reported in September
 An update on the use of reserves will be provided to Cabinet’s February 

meeting

Savings proposals for Corporate Services
Members asked questions and made comments about individual savings proposals:

New savings
CS03 Remove premises contribution to 
voluntary sector grant recipients

Noted that the reputational risk should 
read “high” and not “very high”. 
Expressed concerns about 
repercussions for the rest of the 
voluntary sector. Expressed concern  
about viability of MVSC and CAB 
finding alternative sources of funding to 
meet these running costs. 
AGREED to refer back to Cabinet for 
reconsideration.

CS04 Reduce strategic partner grant by 
10%

Noted the high risk rating. Noted that 
saving is proposed for 2022/23.

CS05 Reduction in staff Confirmed that member of staff no 
longer needed now that Home Office 
have removed nationality checks from 
local authorities. 
Saving AGREED.

CS06 Reduction in staffing in Revenues 
and Benefits

The Assistant Director of Resources 
said that he was confident that the 
saving could be achieved without a 
material impact on performance and 
that the quality impact assessment 
categorised the impact as 1 (the lowest 
impact category). 
Saving AGREED.

CS07 Increase in investment income Saving AGREED.



3

CS08 Reduction in staffing Saving AGREED.
CS09 CHAS dividend Noted that this would be an ongoing 

saving and that opportunities for 
increasing the dividend would be kept 
under review. Saving AGREED.

CS10 Recharges to Merantun 
Developments

Saving AGREED.

CS11 Amend discretionary rate relief 
policy

Saving AGREED.

CS12 Increase charge for long term 
empty properties

Noted that charges are set by 
government and this is the maximum 
that can be achieved. Saving AGREED.

CS13 Improve collection of Housing 
Benefit overpayments and reduce bad 
debt provision

Noted that this is already underway and 
will not have a material impact. 
Saving AGREED.

CS14 Impose civil litigation cap at £20k Saving AGREED.
CS15 Reduce civil litigation legal 
support by 50%

Saving AGREED.

CS16 Close Morden Park House & 
relocate staff to Civic Centre

Members said that they greatly valued 
the building and noted the recent work 
carried out. They asked questions about 
the business model and were informed 
that the level of income would not offset 
costs. Members asked for more 
information on the level of corporate 
overheads charged to the service  - the 
Director of Corporate Services 
undertook to provide this. Noted the 
costs incurred by vacant sites and 
suggested that closure might be a false 
economy. 
AGREED to refer back to Cabinet for 
reconsideration.

CS17 Close Chaucer Centre & relocate 
staff to Civic Centre

Noted that the SMART centre meals 
would be provided through the school 
meals contract.
Saving AGREED.

CS18 Close Gifford House & relocate 
staff to Civic Centre

Endorsed the policy of moving staff 
from other buildings into the Civic 
Centre.
Saving AGREED.

CS19 Reduction in repairs and 
maintenance budgets

The Assistant Director of Infrastructure 
and Technology said that the reduction 
would be achieved by reducing the 
number of buildings and that there 
would be minimal impact on the fabric 
of the Civic Centre.
Saving AGREED.



4

CS20 Reduction in energy invest to 
save budget

The Assistant Director of Infrastructure 
and Technology said that all the quick 
wins and low budget measures had 
already been taken to improve energy 
efficiency and that this could only be 
further improved through large capital 
projects, therefore less revenue budget 
now required.
Saving AGREED.

CS21 Implement phase 2 of flexible 
working programme

Saving AGREED.

CS22 Reduce frequency of cleaning in 
corporate buildings

Members expressed concern about 
potential impact on staff and on public 
areas. The Assistant Director of 
Infrastructure and Technology assured 
members that this saving had been 
discussed with the provider to identify 
ways of working differently without 
having a significant impact. He assured 
members that the frequency of cleaning 
in the toilets and kitchen areas would 
not be reduced.
Saving AGREED.

CS23 Introduce means assessed 
charging

Saving AGREED.

CS24 Redesign HR services Saving AGREED.
CS25 Charge for voluntary sector 
payroll

Noted that there are other payroll 
providers and that this saving was 
flagged to the voluntary sector two 
years ago so many of them have 
already switched providers.
Saving AGREED.

CS26 Review of HR contract 
arrangements

The Director of Corporate Services said 
that officers were planning to achieve 
this in conjunction with neighbouring 
boroughs.
Saving AGREED.

CS27 Merge Democracy Services and 
Electoral Services

Members noted that scrutiny would be 
less busy around election times. 
Members asked the Director of 
Corporate Services to be mindful of 
their desire for the scrutiny function to 
continue to be led by someone with 
experience and understanding of its 
aims and objectives.
Saving AGREED.

CS28 Cash collection reduction Saving AGREED.
Replacement savings



5

CSREP (1) Increase legal charges 
income

Saving AGREED.

CSREP (2) Reduce internal insurance 
fund contribution

Saving AGREED.

CSREP (3) Increase income from 
enforcement service

Saving AGREED.

CSREP (4) Increase in investment 
income

Saving AGREED.

CSREP (5) CHAS dividend Saving AGREED.
CSREP (6) Legal services budget 
reduce HR support

Saving AGREED.

Deferred savings
CSD7 Restructure post and print section Saving AGREED.
CS 2015-03 Restructure of transactional 
services

Saving AGREED.

CS03 Infrastructure and Transactions – 
adjust Local Authority Liaison Officer 
arrangements

Saving AGREED.

Capital programme
Members discussed the overall cost of the capital programme and its implications for 
the revenue budget. They asked questions about slippage and whether there was 
scope to further reduce the capital programme.

Caroline Holland advised that it was difficult to estimate the spread of costs for 
largescale programmes that ran over a number of years. She said that the funding of 
the capital programme took into account a certain level of slippage and assured 
members that there was a rigorous level of challenge for capital programme items.

Caroline Holland said that the capital programme was already committed for 2019/20 
so any review of its content would have little impact. Members discussed the 
potential for impacting on the capital programme beyond 2020 and RESOLVED to 
ask the Financial Monitoring Task Group to carry out a deep dive review of the future 
capital programme.
ACTION: Head of Democracy Services

Members also AGREED to include a request in its reference to Cabinet, asking 
Cabinet to re-review the future capital programme and associated financial 
implications for the revenue budget.

Reference to Cabinet
The Commission RESOLVED to forward the following comments and 
recommendations to Cabinet:

1. The Commission noted the Local Government Association’s statement     “ It is 
disappointing that the government has not used the budget to provide further 
desperately needed resources for councils next year ...It is vital that the government 



6

provides new funding for all councils in the final settlement , and uses the 2019 
Spending Review to deliver truly sustainable funding for local government”;

2. The Commission recommended that Cabinet agree to support the Local 
Government Association in lobbying government for a more sustainable basis for the 
funding of local government;

3. The Commission invited Cabinet to reconsider savings proposal CS03 – remove 
contribution to E&R for funding premises occupied by VS grant recipients (MVSC and 
CAB). Members of the Commission asked whether there were alternative sources of 
funding that MVSC and CAB could access and expressed concern about the impact 
that this proposed saving might have on the rest of the voluntary sector. 

4. The Commission invited Cabinet to reconsider savings proposal CS16 – closure of 
Morden Park House and relocation of statutory services to operate at the Civic 
Centre. Members of the Commission said that they greatly valued the building and 
asked questions about the business model and whether closure might be a false 
economy. The Director of Corporate Services undertook to provide information on the 
level of corporate overheads charged to the service;

5. The Commission would have liked to have received more information about the 
level and funding consequences of the capital programme. It therefore recommended 
that the Financial Monitoring Task Group should carry out a deep dive review of the 
capital programme and requested that, in the meantime, Cabinet re-review the future 
capital programme and associated financial implications for the revenue budget.

5 BUSINESS PLAN 2019-23 SAVINGS INFORMATION PACK (Agenda Item 5)

Included in minute of Agenda item 4.

6 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE - CABINET JANUARY 2019 (Agenda Item 6)

Included in minute of Agenda item 4.

7 SCRUTINY OF THE BUSINESS PLAN 2019-2023: COMMENTS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 
(Agenda Item 7)

Members noted that a full report of the discussion at each of the Panel meetings 
would be provided in the minutes of the Panel meeting. Members discussed the 
content of the report from the Panels and AGREED that in future years they would 
take time to agree the reference to Cabinet at each of the Panel meetings.

The Commission RESOLVED to forward the comments and recommendations from 
the Panels to Cabinet. 

8 FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK GROUP - NOTE OF MEETING HELD ON 
13.11.18 (Agenda Item 8)



7

Noted.

9 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)

The Commission resolved to agree the work programme as set out in the report.


